

**GUJARAT WATERSUPPLY & SEWERAGE BOARD**

**GANDHINAGAR**

(A WHOLLY OWNED GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT UNDERTAKING)



**Name of Work:**Comprehensive Operation-Maintenance and Security of V.T / SCF / HSCF / Multi Stage/ HMSM Pump Set with Co-Ordinated Accessories, Electrical Equipments etc. Complete at Venu Intake HW, Venu Filter Plant HW, Talaghana SHW, Dhank SHW for 06 Months Under M & R To Venu R.W.S.S. Ta. Upleta District -Rajkot.

**Estimated Cost : Rs. 11,99,412.00**

**VOLUME – II**

**PRICE BID**

Executive Engineer

P. H. Mechanical Division

Gujarat Water Supply & Sewerage Board

Rajkot

**VOLUME II****SCHEDULE B**

**Name of Work:** Comprehensive Operation-Maintenance and Security of V.T / SCF / HSCF / Multi Stage/ HMSM Pump Set with Co-Ordinated Accessories, Electrical Equipments etc. Complete at Venu Intake HW, Venu Filter Plant HW, Talaghana SHW, Dhank SHW for 06 Months Under M & R To Venu R.W.S.S. Ta. Upleta District -Rajkot.

<b>Schedule - B</b>		
<b>Part</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b>Amount up to 2decimals (In Rs.)</b>
	Comprehensive operation & maintenance of pumping machinery with all associated electro mechanical equipment / instruments & accessories etc. by engaging Semi skilled Manpower cum chowkidar as per tender requirement; providing & utilising required lubricants, consumables & stationary; carrying out routine preventive maintenance and need based minor / major repairs to all the equipment including providing & fitting of required spares; preparation, preservation & submission of records of pumping machinery utilisation, energy consumption, quantum of water pumped etc. as per directives of the engineer - in – charge. At Venu Intake HW, Venu Filter Plant HW, Talaghana SHW, Dhank SHW	<b>11,99,412.00</b>

Total of Schedule B in Rs. **Eleven Lack Ninty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Tweleve**Only.

**I / We am / are willing to carry out the work at \_\_\_\_\_ % above / Below percent (should be written in figure and words) of the estimated rates mentioned above amount of my / our tender works out as under.**

Estimated amount Put to tender: Rs. <b>11,99,412.00</b>	Estimated amount Put to tender: Rs. <b>11,99,412.00</b>
Deduct _____ % below Rs. _____	Add _____ % above Rs. _____
Net Rs. _____	Net Rs. _____
In words Rupees _____	In words Rupees _____

**Note:**

- Rates to be quoted exclusive of GST.
- Contractor should quote rate in words & figure both.
- Insurance Policy should be procured in favour of Executive Engineer, PH Mech. Division, Rajkot, and contractor has to produce it before entering into agreement with department, for the full period of O&M.
- The work should be carried out as per the terms and conditions laid down in the tender specification.

The cost is including all type of taxes (other than GST), octroi, freight, loading, unloading, carting labour charges payment to labour including insurance, P.F. and all other liabilities for the staff engaged for the O&M work.

Oil paint colour: All type of doors, windows, ventilation, shutter, pump, motor, all valves & equipment inside pump house, transformer yard, D.P. structure, transformer etc

Black Japan colour: air valve, sluice valve, riser pipe of air valve, zero velocity valve, butterfly valve (outdoor), bypass arrangement etc.

**1. The rates to be quoted by the Contractor must be exclusive of GST but Inclusive of all other taxes. GST Should be paid extra on the admissible payment as per approved tender rates, G.S.T. should be paid as per prevailing rates at the time of payment.**

**2. (as per GST Circular of GWSSB Tech cell/GST/Pripatra/351 dt.18.04.2022 is Applicable.) Hence agency will have to quote the tender accordingly.**

**(A) GWSSB is planning to augment all pumping machinery looking to rise in demand of water by providing new machinery whenever augmentation may have completed in such cases existing machinery may be replaced so scope of comp. O & M work may be reduced. in such event contract for the particular head work or all head works shall be considered as end of contract.**

**Other than this, if the comp. O&M work shall merge with civil and combined (Civil + Mechanical) or Individual Mechanical work of 24 Months (Which are under approval stage) tender shall be done. In such case, there shall be no any compensation or claim entertained to contractor. At any time during contract period department has right to end Comp. O & M contract of any / all Head works. Comp. O & M work contract shall be ended by given 07 Days' Notice to the Contractor.**

**(B) If existing contractor under progress, in such events department may hand over such head works on later stage contractor shall not have any right for claim of payment of such head works.**

**(C) There is process of handing over / Supply of New Pumping machineries available at Talaghana SHW to Talaghana Village independently. In that case, O & M scope of Pumping machineries and its accessories for Talaghana SHW will come to End with effect from Date of Taken over by Talaghana Gram Panchayat. For such Case, Contractor have not any right to claim further amount of O & M scope in Talaghana SHW.**

## Breakup of Schedule B

**Operation & Maintenance**

Sr. No.	Qty.	Unit	Item	Rate (in Rs.)	Per	Total Amount in Rs.
1	2	3	3	4	5	6=[2] x [4]
			Comprehensive operation & maintenance of pumping machinery with all associated electro mechanical equipment / instruments & accessories etc. by engaging Semi skilled Manpower cum chowkidar as per tender requirement; providing & utilising required lubricants, consumables & stationary; carrying out routine preventive maintenance and need based minor / major repairs to all the equipment including providing & fitting of required spares; preparation, preservation & submission of records of pumping machinery utilisation, energy consumption, quantum of water pumped etc. as per directives of the engineer - in – charge.			
1	06	Months	Venu Dam Intake Well H/W	59120.00	Per Month	354720.00
2	06	Months	Venu Filter Plant H/W	68851.00	Per Month	413106.00
3	06	Months	Talaghana Sub H/W	34675.00	Per Month	208050.00
4	06	Months	Dhank Sub H/W	37256.00	Per Month	223536.00
<b>Total Rs.</b>						<b>1199412.00</b>

Total Rupees:-**Eleven Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Four Hundred TwelveOnly**